THE DESIGN OF THE 2020 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT; AND 
DESIGNATING A DEDICATED REPAYMENT SOURCE FOR THE LOAN.  

First Reading 

ORDINANCE 28-20 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2020 APPROPRIATIONS ORDINANCE TO 
APPROPRIATE FROM THE UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCED THE FOLLOWING:  
TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00) TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 
FUND #600 LINE ITEM 600-600-90070 (WOODLANE DRIVE SLIP PROJECT); ONE 
HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLAS  ($160,000.00) TO CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENTS FUND #600  LINE ITEM 600-600-90060 (RIVERSIDE SLIP 
PROJECT); FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,000.00) TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 
FUND #600 LINE ITEM 600-600-90080 (CHURCH STREET REPAIR); FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS  ($5,000.00) CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND #600 LINE

[...]

NELSONVILLE, ATHENS COUNTY, OHIO AS FOLLOWS: 

1.  The 2020 appropriations are amended to appropriate from the unappropriated balance the 
following : 

TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00) TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 
FUND #600 LINE ITEM 600-600-90070 (WOODLANE DRIVE SLIP PROJECT);  

ONE HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($160,000.00) TO CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENTS FUND #600  LINE ITEM 600-600-90060 (RIVERSIDE SLIP 
PROJECT);  

FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,000.00) TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND #600 
LINE ITEM 600-600-90080 (CHURCH STREET REPAIR);  

FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($5,000.00) CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND #600 LINE

[...]

change orders greater than one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) without council approval; and  

WHEREAS, the Sewer Project engineer has requested two changes orders: one for nine thousand 
one hundred eight-one dollars and fifty-five cents ($9,181.55) and one for seventeen thousand one 
hundred sixty dollars ($17,160.00).  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Nelsonville City Council, State of Ohio, that: 

Section 1.  The Sewer Project Change orders in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference for nine thousand one hundred eight-one dollars and fifty-five cents ($9,181.55) 
and seventeen thousand one hundred sixty dollars ($17,160.00) are approved for the City Manager 
to sign.  

Section 2.  This Ordinance is being passed as an emergency measure pursuant to O.R.C. 731.30 
because the immediate passage of the Ordinance is necessary so that the change orders can be signed 
to keep the sewer project on schedule and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its